Wy | ACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION 2015-12-16 (2)
Date: December 16, 2015
To: THA Board of Commissioners

From: Michael Mirra
Executive Director

Re: Fiscal Year 2016 Agency Budget

This resolution would adopt an initial budget for THA for 2016.

BACKGROUND

By this resolution, the Board would adopt an initial budget for Tacoma Housing Authority
(THA) for 2016. Each year THA budgets for the upcoming fiscal year. The annual budget
reflects an estimate of the expected revenues and expenditures for each of its departments and
major programs. The budget denotes strategic choices. It shows individual department expenses.
For management purposes, each department director will manage and contro! their department
budget in accordance with Federal, State and Local regulations.

'The Board has approved a different budget process this year. This resolution will approve an
initial 2016 budget using and extending the budget that the Board approved in Mid-Year 2015.
During the first half of 2016, the staff will present for the Board's approval a full budget for
2016. We do this to await clarification of the following budget uncertainties:

. Congress
To date, Congress has not yet passed a 2016 budget. We do know enough from its
budget deliberations to expect that THA will receive the same level of funding in
2016 as we received in 2015. This makes it safe to adopt essential a repeat of the
2015 budget.

. RAD
RAD will affect THA’s budget in important ways that we need more time to
clarify. Most notably, our portfolio will be moving to its own tax credit
partnership budget. The internal costs to the Agency for completing this
conversion are still unfolding.

THA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS RESOLUTION 2015-12-16 (2) Page 1



. Community Services
We also need to clarify how to structure Community Services to best benefit the
RAD conversion, as well as THA’s Rental Assistance clientele.

It is important to note that at the end of 2015 the agency remains in good financial shape. We
originally anticipated that the RAD closing would bring an influx of cash into the agency when it
occurred. After the terms of the deal clarify we now know that the cash will come in over time.

This interim budget provides sufficient budget authority for all income and expense line items
until the full budget process occurs.

Recommendation

I recommend that the Board adopt Resolution 2015-12-16 (2) to formally approve THA’s Fiscal
Year 2016 Annual Budget.

THA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS RESOLUTION 2015-12-16 (2) Page 2



fad

w8 | ACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION 2015-12-16(2)
(Fiscal Year 2016 Agency Budget)

WHEREAS, The Housing Authority of the City of Tacoma (“Authority™) intends to incur expenses and
other cash outflows for Fiscal Year 2016, and

WHEREAS, The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) requires the Authority’s
Board to approve its annual Site-based budgets, and

WHEREAS, Authority staff is presenting to the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of
the City of Tacoma the Mid-Year 2015 approved agency wide budget as the budget for 2016. It is
understood that a full budget process will occur the first half of 2016, and presented to the Board for
approval at such time it is completed.

Resolved by the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of Tacoma,
Washington that:

The Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of Tacoma adopts the attached FY
2016 agency-wide budget. The Housing and Urban Development {(HUD) required site-based budgets are
also approved and are a subset of the overall agency wide budget. The Board of Commissioners hereby
authorizes THA’s Executive Director to implement and execute said budget. Expenses and other cash
outflows are presented as follows:

Expenses
Executive $ 799,649
Human Resources 733,332
Finance 1,118,771
Administration 2,186,738
Client & Landlord Services Overhead 318,990
Rental Assistance 34,401,893
Community Services 2,012,599
Development 1,984,743
Policy, Innovation & Evaluation 596,028
Real Estate Management Overhead 1,072,121
Property Management 5.446.334
Subtotal 50,671,017
Additional Cash Outflows
Capital Expenditures 10,939,100
Debt Service 195,240
Subtotal 11,134,340
TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET

Approved: December 16, 2015

THA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS RESOLUTION 2015-12£16 (2) © &~ "  Page3



Attachmen & 20715
FY 2016 Tacoma Housing Authority Budget - Initial
Agency Total by Deparimental Arexs
Client &
Human Landtord Rental Commanlty Potley & REM Property
Earcutive Resoorces Finanere Admlohtration Srrvices Ofhd Aschiunce Services ! Hodgris Aprncy Totsl
INCOME
1 Ravorum« ok 50 50 s 50 0 50 50 50 50 30| sosw7e5| s2s537.785
2 _Tarwn Rwvorum - Cther 2] 0 p2) 30 0 0 30 50 50 50 3231850 2231850
3 HUD giee - Steten 8 HAP ramburyement 30 30 2] 30 30| 330.6812.660 30 30 30 30 34| 536,812,660
4_HUD grant . Saction 8 Admin fen assrect 50 50 50 50 s0| sovoodzs 50 50 0 50 s0| sz7oaazs
5 HUD grant - Fublc Houing submidy Eoi 30 2] i 1 0 0 1) i) 30 ) a7 10| S2187.N0
6 41D grant - Communty Sendoes 30 0 $0 50 50 50| sas3ana 50 0 50 so| sasaems
7_HUD grant - Captal Furd R 30 0 sa|  sesenca 50 50 50|  ssoresd 30 0 50| st.208,824
B_Marcgwrnent Frs income 3130 535 397 405 35473 B 2529601 ETakRIL $134391 Sur 45 50 30 452 506 9] sa1H8s
5 Ofher Gt grarks 30 R3] 3 50 p] 50 5242108 3160.000 30 30 30 3403108
10 _lnvestment beame 50 30 57250 50 50 525,000 50 50 50 30 36,505 538,775
13 Frauel Recovery Incare - Sac 8 w0 30 0 50 30 540,000 50 50 50 % % $40.000
12_Cfher Reverue. Fen Incame 50 50 50 0 0 0 $0  soto.48s 30 50 so| sotgass
13 Cttwe Reveron 50 so| _ s3.300 50 0 342500 |  8561.184 38.000 50 0] sawal ser208
TOTAL OFERATING RECENTS | $139.05 | 97408  Ssavaw| sizesmor]  sriieni | sseomse| st2assm| sismssos| so| sssama] sanorsrel ssivzman
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Adminitrativs
14_Admiriatraine Setwea sa07.832 | so00a487 | sraomss|  sera2er | simasri | stamiew so| ssrmsan| sovaess| sasH4sn|  somas0n | s5455.158
15 Admirmbralive Prrcerrsd - Borefity 3150248 74402 $206. 005 234248 67302 3530 274 ] 3243 223 395 & $140,552 $158.511 | X2 17565
16 _Aute Foss 50 0] s17.s00 50 30 $30,000 $0 50,000 50 50|  sssan 581,713
¥ Fam 80 30 30 0 so| s1284775| sooae|  smie7m s0|  s3.007| 60020 | $2.589768
18 Ferd 50 50 30 30 131 3104 200 0 £24 000 L 50 50 $126.200
18 Attung 30 50 50 50 0 0 0 500 525,000 55,000 5782 $31,282
20 Information Technoopy Expenee $1.000 30 30 258,188 30 310,200 335,668 2] L 5 £15.688 5218772
21 Ofice Supie $4.000 31200 4000 $7.000 $1.000 £25,000 $6,000 51,800 §1.750 $1.750 35,608 $50,368
22 Publcatiorn & Memberships 535,065 52,105 1,020 $200 50 S1.000 53280 51,900 3750 750 80 $83.260
7 Towhow P T 0| saeen 5500 ssapo|  ssoon 4,000 s2160]  s10800|  samio) 10055
24 Postage 3700 5100 52250 $200 35,000 $£35,000 £4,500 $500 55,000 $1,000 34,463 £58,813
25 Leoved Emiprment & Repery 250 30 3850 £56,300 33,000 $18,000 6,100 » 50| 512000  Sead| 3116788
26 Offes Equpment Exporaad $1.500 0 31,500 $34,500 0 s5000]  st4m00 $0 50 S1.500| 318235 $78,835
T Lol 350.000 | 546,000 s1.000|  s150.000 50 $10,000 30 550,000 50|  s20000|  s29sa8|  %oesses
Z0 Local Mivage 30 $100 8275 50 $1.500 $3.100 $500 $1.000 51750 52447 $11,122
25 S Traning! Out of Town Trvel 345600 | sat400| 522750 $31.679 sz | swom0 518,750 521800 573,300 S0} 308,289
0 Admicibaive Conlrcit 55,000 343 350 530600 3272000 $21,000 157000 110,000 5460000 55,000 514777 HH03.TET
A Oter Acmiristraive Experase $18.560 7,550 $2.000 51,900 52500 514,000 30 54,000 s0| 539380 $e717 $94,567
R Due - e L) 50 30 30 L) b5 ko) 3354 500 L 50 50 3354 500
31 _Conimgancy 320,000 $5.000 % 15,000 0 $5,000 0 $5,000 £5.000 $10.000 $5.000 573,000
Totsl A Xg i ars FI1883 | 110,506 | S 179007 Frivois | $A295.260 £553,90% | 37,825904 S5, 7 3T A7 | B EI0ATY | 1A 105,903
Tanart Servicar
3 Tont Servicen - Sabirk 3 30 30 30 50 3 $004.432 L 50 50 30 5534, 432
2 Tenant Serwce Farsanel - Baneits 50 50 30 50 50 so| $390.568 50 50 80 $0|  $39056
% Relocaon Cosnn 50 30 0 50 50 5 50 50 50 $0f 50830 $60.650
I7 Teswend Sy - other 32000 30 0 0 30 £1.000 5124068 50 $3.000 50 15,508 51368,574
Toin! Tenar Services 22,000 L) # L Lo 1000 | 51445087 0 £32.000 £ SET IS | L5202




FY 2016 Tacoma Housing Authority Butdget - Initisl

Agercy Total by Dapartmental Arsas
Clict &
—_— Human Lanctioed Reninl  Commanity Plley & REM Property
Exvuthe  Reourcs  Fiuance  Adminhtration Sendces OFbd Asmsimnce  Semives  Dewal ! Hodertn  Areacy Todal
LXiktea
E 50 £ £ 50 S0 0 30 $5.000 30 sssoo] sws2sn| 5116750
M Eoctc 0 50 $0 so ) 50 50 £4.000 50 saoo| sisesca|  sieos
0 G 0 30 0 0 50 50 50 $1.100 50 52000 352,450 555,550
£1_Sewnr 0 50 50 50 50 50 50 5,200 30 s12600| $omoiso|  sa0cmme
Toxal Project Uiiian s 30 30 ® F F) i $18.900 0| sseo0 ]| seonese | serasso
Orchriary &0
42 Marierance Sawies 5 30 0 50 50 H] 50 ) 0 ssooco| sesywse|  $70soae
43 _¥aivenance Percrns - Bensfi 50 50 30 50 e} 50 =0 ] 50 si7706 | semama | spsozre
4 Brisnaces Masrb 50 S0 ) S0 50 52,400 50 55,000 ) 520000} s205350| semevse
45 Contnct Mairterares 30 30 50 0 3] $2.000 50 $10,000 ) 57.000 [ $sTr.se0|  so7esEs
Total Routine 0 30 2 ) = 34,400 s0 S15,000 40| STATES | FIESBESE | S1,042848
Gonoral Expaniaed
45 Pretective Sardces $0 50 14} P 50 50 50 $1,000 sa £22.000 £75,350 $50.350
47_ewirwen 53,798 51.349 55435 $7.071 5067 52020 3953 4,089 $1.20 5191891 $131.248 | s20.380
4 Gtrer Bareral Evperng 50| $300.000 80 50 50| 3198515 50 55,000 50 $21,000 | 1005675 $1.4611%0
45 Parymant in L of Taxes $0 0 0 30 Ll s 50 50 S0 0 513,803 513,81
50 _Colction Less 30 30 30 30 50 25,000 30 30 ] 21 $790.508 3245 505
51_inieread Exporse 50 50 30 $0 30 30 sa| 8145378 50 $0 S| 3115378
Teéal Ganaral Expanass £2,700 | $501.249 $6435 srom sve7 | sima7am 52.830 | 3405450 31,290 $50,180 | $1440882 | 2144005
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $T9O.480  $TIAI2  SLAIETTY  SRASSTIA  SMARN0  $A4TAAD4 32012590  S1US4T43 3550028 F10F2121 35051334 $19,300,543
Nonroutins Expensat and Capinil Expandiuss
52 Eut MuintiFae Inputan rka pros sile 50 0 50 F) 30 50 50 ) 50 0| samsoon|  s3asccoe
5 Gty Loss 0 50 50 2] # 50 50 50 50 50 518,000 $18.000
4 Section 8 HAP Pmymerts 50 50 5 F) 40| 330,907 480 30 3 ] 50 50| 530027.450
Yoral Mk $6 [ [ E2 S0 | san027.400 F) » ] so | 353000 | 531280488
TOTAL EXPENSES $799.485 713332 BAAIATFE S2188.738 3)A000  SM.A01.800  S20M2E09  S1934743  $S0O0Z6  $1.002121  $5,44833  $508TIMT
$575,10  $5.005.25
OPERATING SURPLUSCEFICIT) (S856.03)  (3835.07) {$EM31)  ($981.937)  $H01021  $6.250.280  ISTSSTRG)  [8380.4M)  (SEOR008) ($129.614)  |SASAERD)  $4SSAST
55 Debt Sarvice Prireapat Pwyriarts | | 01 58] 50 sa] [71] 30 S152 7 ) 5 $12 500 [5195.240]
5 Specal Tranater to Tan Crecl Preperios. | | | I ¥ | I £ .t
——  SurpluaDeficlt Before Resorys
Appeopriations (EMOM) (96I5907)  (S539.931)  IS9GN1IN  SIS20d  $5.252.289  ISTSATE)  (SSTZ1TH)  SSOM0Z%) (S1B0.614)  (S47IIM0)  $280.07
57 Rewsrw i 0] 50 50 | sa] 5010 so] searo] ] 0] 30 0 324710
SurpluwDeliclt Before Capitad
Expendliures. (3550.034)  ($635.007) {$53.931) (8061937 $02021 $6.252.280  [ST20T9)  (SSTIATH) | (SSOR.028)  (S1S0.814) (S47L3600 5285837
52 Coptaized hensTessicoment Projects i S0 50| (5843100, 50 5 25,000} (38,756,000 S0 (120,000 S$10.539,100
& Rrverum - Grarta ) S0 so) 2 sl 50 [T 30 56,275,500
B0 _Raserve Aporopmutions - Captal 0 [ ) 50 50| sizooon| sTeroon] ssesecoo

AGENCY WIDE BUDGET
SURPLUSI{DERCIT) (630,054 (635,927 ($531.331) |$1.004.297)  SWIGI  SROSAOND  (STAROTR) ISSTAATA)  USSGA.00E)  IBIERALY  STRA 40 1508027




Attachment 8

T H Ing Authority Pertfolio Budget - 2014 Initial
120745
Tax Credit LIPH Portlollo
AMP 1 AMP 2 AMP 3 AMP 4 AMP & AMPS Total =217 MarkstRats  Total
Hillsicke Temace
Fawestt, Wright, Bth Lawrencs, {1800 & 2500
K, M & G 5t Apis. 5L ACt. Bererson Tervoce, Blocks) Sngle Famey
Eldety Disabled  (Ekdedy Drsatiect Do Village Demaid Homen
180 Unils 152 Units 144 Units 104 Units damo'd 34 Units B0 Liits 10 Units
[NCOME
1_Revenue - Dwalling ren $420.540 $402.012 $433.116 50 $61.560 g0l s1317.228 $1156,507 | $83.960 | $2.537,785
2 Tenanl Ravanua - Olher 58,000 $132,200 $40,500 50 53,400 50 5184 100 445000 52,750 231,850
3 HUD grant - Section 8 HAP reimbursemy 50 50 0 &0 &0 50 50 30 $0 30
4 HUE grant - Section B Admin fes samag 50 50 50 50 50 50 40 $0 %0 30,
5 HUD grant - Public Housing subsidy £375.053 £326.070 $321.527 $48.6835 5116270 5955455 52,1687.210 0 S0 | $2.187.210
6_ HUD prant - Community Services s0 s0 S0 s0 $0 s0 0 $0 50 S0
7__HUD grani - Capital Fund Operating Rey 30 30 30 30 &0 50 30 50 50
8 Mansgement Fee ncome 50 30 30 0 50 30 50 30 0 0
9 Other Govemment grants 30 30 30 30 30 50! 50 30 30
10 Imvasiment incoma 0 L) 50 50 50 30 &0 36,000 5525 $6,525
11_Fraud Recovary Income - Sec § 50 50 50 s so 50! $o so 50 50
12_Qther Revenue- Developer Fee Inceme 30 30 30 30 30 30, 0 30 30 30
13 Other Revenue $11.755 30 §2.065 40 40 50 : 514,720 50 50 514,720
TOTAL OPERATING RECEIPTS $519,348 S&GM& $793,108 $88.835 S181.£D I $955,455 $3,703,258 | 51,207,597 | W&-&'D $4.975,090
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Adminlstretive
14 Administrative Salares £101 658 $a7.271 $84.533 %0 $19.000 %0 $302.462 5568571 $5.578 $364.605
15 Admini: ive P I - Benali $42.827 41,775 537,274 0 28,540 50 $131.415 $24.589 42506 5158511
15 Audil Fees 53,220 $3.108 $3.010 5750 $T15 $4.278 . 515,081 510,000 5132 £25,213
17_Managemenl Fees $182.629 $174.447 $135.318 50 $28,135 30 $522.528 269,131 $8.565 $800.229
18 Ront 50 50 50 50 o] 50 30 30 30 $0
18 Advertising $201 $221 560 50 A0 50 5482 $200 5100 5782
20 Information Technology Expenses $3,860 $4,740 $£5,550 30 3930 50 515,100 3300 288 $15,688
21 Office Suppli 51,360 %1292 £957 50 £201 50 | 53,809 $2.000 559 $5.668
22 Publicstions & Memberships %0 £0 50 30 £0 50 ! 50 50 0 0
23 Telephona 510,716 512,089 $9.009 50 5734 %0 i $33,508 $1.175 5256 $34.936
24 Postage 51,5086 51,434 3852 50 $147 50 54,019 400 343 54,463
25_Leased Equipment & Repairs $11,856 53,680 55562 50 51,389 50 s22407|  $1.500 st1]  s24408
26 Office Equipment Expensed 6,115 %5913 52,784 50 3402 £0 ¥ F15.117 §1,000 3118 516,235
27 Logal 54482 59156 $9,200 50 $1,500 80 | s25338 | 35000 s250|  szos8m
28 _Local Mieage $793 8754 $446 s0 580 80 52072 $50 s24 2147
23 Stalt Trainingl Out of Tawn Traval 50 50 50 $0 $0 50 50 50 50 $0
30 Administralive Contracls 54,167 53,133 53,469 50 880 50 511668 $2.854 5255 $14.777
31_Ciher Administrative Expenses 5714 5554 52,289 50 3500 50 | 54267 250 3200 34717
32 Dus Diigence - Perspective Developme| 50 50 50 80 &0 0 50 30 50 £0
33 C $2.000 51,500 4,000 0 &0 50 57,500 50 $500 $E,000
Totel A Eq 180,208 761,005 305,402 8750 $54.184 $0278 || s1115865 | $17s020 |  svszer | gvarasms
Tonant Servicas
34 Tenant Services - Salares 50 50 50 50 0 50 | 0 30 50 50
35 Tenant Service Parsonnel - Benali 50 50 50 ) 50 50 i 0 50 30 30
36 Refocatlon Cosls 518,310 $13.420 518,430 b 57,500 30 $57.660 $2.700 5270 | 350630
37 Tenant Service - olher $485 31,157 $2.964 50 $500 50 25,508 31,000 30 $6.508
Tots! Tanant Services $15,195 514,577 $27,.394 30 33,000 30 ! 153,166 £3,760 270 387138




Tax Credit UFH Partfolio
AMP 1 AMP 2 AMP 3 AMP 4 AMP & AMPS Total Sat7 Mnrket Rate  Tomal
Hillsicha Temace
Fawostt Wriight, Bth Lawrence, {1820 & 2500
K, M & G 5t Agls 8L Apts. Terrace, Elocka) Sangle Famidy
Eldarty Disablad  {Elderty/Disabled) Cuion Village Demo'd Homme
tHifitax
38 Water 524,000 520,500 $31.250 50 51.000 50 576,750 529,000 $500 $106 250
35 Flecinc $66.250 $50,300 428,750 30 51,250 50 $155.550 $3.250 51,000 $159.900
40 Gas 529,650 $16,250 55,500 $0 $400 50 551,800 3400 $250 $52 450
41 Sewsr 575940 $63.250 £43,500 50 33,500 50, $231,130 $50,000 51,000 5282.150
Total Profect Utlfities $105.848 3159,300 £754,00¢ 30 58,150 = i $515, 250 352 650 JF2,750 | 5600890
Ovdinary Mai & Operatt .
42 Maintenance Salaries $186,385 3167376 5481.002 %0 $43,054 50 | 5588767 552,822 511,640 |  $853,220
43 Maintenance Personnel - Banelits $66.338 559,565 368,298 50 $15337 $0 5209542 3518759 $4143 | 5232484
44 Mazinlenanca Malerials %32 000 $423.500 371,250 £0 $26.000 50 $172.750 325,000 §7.600 | 5205250
45 Contract $148,173 $105.534 $137,532 50 544,700 50 $432.035 | $120,650 $15.000 | 5577588
Total Rovtine Malt 3430, 507 $375579 455,952 0 $128 131 50 51,404,958 $228,271 335,381 | $1,588,852
Geners! Expanzes
458 Protective Services $30.850 $26 750 $17.500 50 50 50 $75.100 50 5250 575,350
47 Ingurance 533,265 332918 $25.441 50 $11.262 50 %106.884 $20.463 $4.001 $i31,48
48 Other G | Exp $2.483 $1.634 5$2.251 50 0 5912887 599,275 326,400 50 | $1.005875
4% Payment in Lieu of Taxes 32487 $2.381 32,285 0 $531 £5109 $12.803 $1.000 ko) 513,803
50 Calleclion Loss 58,411 $131.040 $40,412 50 3$1.231 0 $181,004 $38.132 $1.280 £220,508
51 Interesl Expense 50 S0 0 30 50 0 %0 0 30 30
Total Exp $77.468 154,722 91,929 so £13,024 $017,996 | 37205156 | $145995 |  $5590 | 51,448,082
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 51,103,534 $1,105,623 51,041,707 5750 3220,488 $025,274 34,304,475 SE32,637 $56.220  $5,083,332
Nonmutine Expenses and Capite! Expandituros
52 Exi Maint/Fae Imp/GainfLoss prap sale $EC.000 $80,000 555,000 30 540,000 50 %285,000 $50.000 30| $335.000
53 Casualty Loss 34,000 $4.000 $4.000 50 51,000 50 $13.000 34,000 1,000 $18,000
54 Geclion § HAP Py 50 S0 S0 1y 30 50 30 ¢ $0 30
Total ¥ 1 xpanditures 34,600 $34.600 $82.000 30 541,000 50 $208,000 $£54,000 1,000 | $353L.000
TOTAL EXPENSES $1,187.634 $1,18%,623 $1,130,707 $750 _&51.“8 $922.274 54\.69&4?5 SGUSLJ? $57,220 332
CPERATING SURPLUSHDEFICIT) ($358,286) §329,340) ($332,599) $50,065 tssn.z_s_q $33.181 $969,218 $520,950
55 Debi Sarvics Pringipal Payments | su so] so] so] 0] sa_| so] (ss2.500) se] (s12.500
Surplus/Deficit Before Rexerve .
_ Appropristions [$366,256) ($323,340) ($332,599) 538,085 {$80,258) 233,151 {$389,215)  5500.480 $15  {S4B0,T43)
57 Reserva Appropriations - Dpcrall'onsﬂr{ 34 [ 30 ] 30 J 30 | 80 F 80 I 50 ’ 30 [ S0 l 50
Sourplus/Deficit Before Capltaf
Expandlitures [$365,286) [$329,340) [$332,599) $88,085 ($80,258) $33,151 {$989,218)  $508,450 $15  [5480,743)
58 Capitslized tams/D ) Projscts 30 30 {8588,000}] 0 (£90.000} 50 37584 $0
53 Ravanua - Capilal Grant=/Sale of prope, 30 30 $658.000 ] £400.000 50 $1,068.000 | $o
50 Resarye roprialions - Capital 50 30 30 3 590.000 50 SGO.DOOf 30
Surplus/Deficit [_isaenzes)]  (saze34m)]  (5202,599)] 583,085 ) 319,74z | $33,181 | (s589.218)] $508.460 | smassis | svesvsy




PHA Board Resolution U.S. Department of Housing OMB No. 2577-0026

Approving Operating Budget and Urban Development (exp. 04/30/2016)
Office of Public and Indian Housing -
Real Estate Assessment Center (PIH-REAC)

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including the tme for reviewing instructions, searching existing data
sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and complating and reviewing the collection of information. This agency may not collect this information, and you are not required to
pomplete this form, unless it displays a currenty valid CMB control number.

This information is required by Section 6(c){4) of the U.S. Housing Act of 1837. The information 1s the operating budget for the Jow-income public housing program and provides a
summary of the proposedibudgeted receipts and expenditures, approval of budgelted receipls and expenditures, and justification of cerain specified amounts. HUD reviews the
information o determine if the operating plan adopted by the public housing agency (PHA} and the amounts are reasonable, and that the PHA is in compliance with procedures
prescribed by HUD. Responses are required to obtain benefits. This information does not lend itself to confidentialiy.

PHA Name: Housing Authority City of Tacoma PHA Code: __ WAQ05

PHA Fiscal Year Beginning; January 1, 2016 Board Resolution Number: _ 2015-12-16 (2)
Acting on behalf of the Board of Commissioners of the above-named PHA as its Chairperson, 1 make the foliowing
certifications and agreement to the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) regarding the Board’s

approval of (check one or more as applicable);
DATE

Operating Budget approved by Board resolution on: 12/16/2015

Operating Budget submitted to HUD, if applicable, on:

O O x

Operating Budget revision approved by Board resolution on:

(I Operating Budget revision submitted to HUD, if applicable, on:

I certify on behalf of the above-named PHA that:
1. All statutory and regulatory requirements have been met;
2. The PHA has sufficient operating reserves to meet the working capital needs of its developments;

3. Proposed budget expenditure are necessary in the efficient and economical operation of the housing for the purpose of
serving low-income residents;

4. The budget indicates a source of funds adequate to cover all proposed expenditures;
5. The PHA will comply with the wage rate requirement under 24 CFR 968.110(c) and (f); and
6. The PHA will comply with the requirements for access to records and audits under 24 CFR 968.110(i).

I hereby certify that all the information stated within, as well as any information provided in the accompaniment herewith,
if applicable, is true and accurate.

Warning: HUD will prosecute false claims and statements. Conviction may result in criminal and/or civil penalties. (18
U.8.C. 1001, 1010, 1012.31, U.S8.C. 3729 and 3802)

Print Board Chairperson’s Narne: Signature: Date:
Stanley Rumbaugh 12/16/2015

Previous editions are obsolete form HUD-52574 {04/2013)




